- Return on plan assets excluding interest income - - - (264) - (264)

Effect of movements in exchange rates   - 24  - (19)  - 5

   (227) (178)  - (283)  (227) (461)

Other

Contributions paid by the employer (309) (317) - (11) (309) (328)

Benefits paid - (346) - 346 - -

   (309) (663)  - 335  (309) (328)

Balance at 31 December 2019  3,480 3,952  (144) (144) 3,336 3,808

EUROPEAN LINGERIE GROUP AB |  ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

61

Plan assets

As at 31 December 2019, plan assets in the amount
of EUR 144 thousand include pension insurance
(31 December 2018: EUR 144 thousand).

Defined benefit obligation

Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assump-
tions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted
averages) for the pension plan in Germany:

2019 2018

Discount rate 0.63% 1.50%

Future salary growth 0.00% 0.00%

Future pension growth 1.40% 1.40%

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting
date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,
holding other assumptions constant, would have
affected the defined benefit obligation by the
amounts shown below.

 2019

In thousands of EUR Increase Decrease

Discount rate
(1% movement)

(341) 409

Future salary growth
(1% movement)

- -

Future pension growth
(1% movement)

369 (316)

Future mortality
(1% movement)

34 (34)

 2018

In thousands of EUR Increase Decrease

Discount rate
(1% movement)

(395) 470

Future salary growth
(1% movement)

- -

Future pension growth
(1% movement)

420 (363)

Future mortality
(1% movement)

40 (40)

Although the analysis does not take account of the
full distribution of cash flows expected under the
plan, it does provide an approximation of the sen-
sitivity of the assumptions shown.

EUROPEAN LINGERIE GROUP AB |  ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

28.	 Provisions

2019 2018

In thousands of EUR Note

Provisions
for employee

benefits
Other

provisions Total

Provisions
for employee

benefits
Other

provisions Total

Balance at 1 January 2019 /
23 November 2017

218 106 324 - - -

Assumed in the business
combination

33 - - -  87 -  87

Assumed in the transaction under
common control

33 - - - 139  220  359

Provisions made during the year 9 - 9  15 -  15

Provisions used during the year - - - (23) -  (23)

Provisions reversed during the year (2) (64) (66) -   (114)  (114)

Balance at 31 December 225 42 267 218 106 324

Non-current 221 - 221 213 - 213

Current 4 42 46 5 106 111

225 42 267 218 106 324

Provisions for employee benefits

Provisions for employee benefits include jubilee
provision (EUR 120 thousand) and retirement re-
ward provision (EUR 105 thousand) as of 31 De-
cember 2019 (31 December 2018: EUR 121 thou-
sand and EUR 97 thousand respectively).

Jubilee provision relates to Felina GmbH. When an
employee of the Company reaches the jubilee of
25 or 40 years of staff membership, the Company
grants a payment of 100% and 150% of the gross
salary for 25 and 40 years of the jubilee member-

ship respectively. Jubilee provision is recognised
based on the estimated future payments to em-